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Name: Sample Client ID No.: 12-3456789
Age 24 Date of Testing: 12/15/2004
Highest Level of Education: 12 Gender: Mde

Ethnicity: Caucasian

Previous Psychological Testing: Never

Reason For Testing: Job Application

Position Applying For or Currently Occupying: Police Officer, Deputy, Trooper
Current/Previous Public Safety Employment: No Related Experience

I nter pretive Caveats

The PAI® Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety Selection Report is based on
administration of the full Personality Assessment Inventory™ (PAI; Morey, 1991). This specia
report supplements the basic PAI clinical instrument with a number of innovative features designed
to improve the accuracy of employment screening decisions in the public safety field.

One of the primary objectives of psychologists who conduct psychological screening of public safety
officers is to identify and screen out emotionally unstable applicants. The PAI is particularly well
suited to this task. Although almost all applicants for these job classifications will meet minimum
emotional stability standards, a significant proportion of applicants display personality traits and
characteristics that render them poorly suited to perform essential job functions in the public safety
field. This specia PAI-based report, which is linked to screening-relevant criteria, is very useful to
the evaluating psychologist.

The PAI and this specia report should be viewed as only one component of a comprehensive
screening procedure that should also include at least one other psychologica test based on normal
personality functioning. A comprehensive persona history questionnaire and a structured interview
focused on job-relevant behavior are recommended. The hiring authority’s final screening decision
should be based on corraoborating information gathered from multiple data sources.

Interpretation of the PAI Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety Selection Report is solely
the province of qualified professonals. Interpretation requires familiarity with the PAIl and an
understanding of the information contained in the Professional Issues chapter of the manua. The
usefulness and validity of the PAI Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety Selection
Report is directly related to the knowledge and experience of the qualified professional who
interprets this report.

The Personality Assessment Inventory, Copyright © 1989, 1990, 1991 by Psychological Assessment Resources, Inc., 16204 N. Horida
Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549. All rightsreserved. PAI Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety Selection Report, Copyright © 1995,
1996, 1997, 1999, 2000 by Michael D. Roberts, PhD, and Psychological Assessment Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. May not be
reproduced in whole or in part in any form or by any means without written permission of Psychological Assessment Resources, Inc.
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
I1D: 12-3456789 Gender: Mae

Test Date: 12/15/2004

Ethnic group: Caucasian

Summary of Psychological Test Results

1. Psychological rating risk factor statement

This Risk Factor statement indicates the likelihood (probability) that the current applicant would be rated as
“Poorly Suited” for the job by psychologists with expertise in law enforcement, corrections, and public safety
screening.

Prabability
12%

Risk Level
Low risk of receiving “poorly suited” rating

Psychological rating risk factor

2. Critical Itemswith job-relevant content endor sed by this applicant

Job applicants for public safety positions rarely endorse PAI items at critical levels. It isimportant to consider
the extent and nature of Critical Item endorsement(s) by an applicant when interpreting the PAl Law
Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety Selection Report. The following table presents the total number of
Critical Items endorsed at a level that may indicate job-relevant concerns, the associated percentile value
(when compared to the total applicant normative sample), and the interpretive range.

No. of items
endorsed Per centile I nter pretive range
Critical Items endorsed 5 33rd Below the average of 10 items.

3. Likelihood of a negative behavioral history in job-relevant domains

The values in the following table indicate the likelihood (probability) that a personal history review with the
applicant will elicit admissions of past problem behavior that police and public safety hiring authorities regard
as possible negative indicators for the screening decision. These probability statements must be compared with
other data sources such as the interview, background information, or polygraph results when formulating a
selection recommendation. Refer to the Professional Issues chapter of the manual for additional information
about the behaviors and cutoff scores used to define each job-relevant domain.

Likelihood of problem
behavior
Job-relevant behavioral domain Probability Risk Level
Job-related problems 27 % Moderate
Integrity problems 37% Moderate
Anger management problems 30 % Moderate
Alcohol use concerns 22% Low
Illegal drug use concerns 6 % Low
Substance abuse proclivity 32 % Moderate

4. T Scoresfor PAI Full Scales based on the community sample and public safety applicant
norms

Norm group SOM ANX | ARD DEP | MAN PAR SCZ BOR | ANT ALC | DRG | AGG Ul STR NON

Community 43 36 40 35 54 36 32 34 40 47 42 36 43 37 37

Public safety 53| 40| 50| 39 50| 40| 36| 39| 4 54| 43] 39| 46| 38 42
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
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Test Date: 12/15/2004 Ethnic group: Caucasian
5. PAI Full Scale profile based on public safety applicant and community sample norms
0 Items Omitted
T-Score T-Score
>90 >90
80 - - 80
70 -
60 -
50 -
40 -
ICN
cZ
<30 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T <30
Scae ICN INF NIM PIM SOM ANX ARD DEP MAN PAR SCZ BOR ANT ALC DRG AGG SUI STR NON RXR DOM WRM
Rew 0 O O 24 4 2 12 0 27 6 0 2 4 3 0 3 0 0 0 19 29 36
PAI 34 40 44 70 43 36 40 35 54 36 32 34 40 47 42 36 43 37 37 61 65 T2
PS 38 36 47 59 53 40 50 39 59 40 36 39 41 54 43 39 46 38 42 52 60 69
GIE 38 3 47 59 5 41 51 39 61 41 37 39 40 53 44 38 46 38 42 52 62 69
—@— PAI (N =1,000 —l— PS(Tota: N =17,757) —A—  PS(Gender x Ethnicity)

Note. This profile is based on calculations from all applicantsin the screening process, regardless of the final
selection decision. Ethnic group used for gender- by ethnic-specific profile is Caucasian Male. Refer to the
Professional 1ssues chapter of the manual for the gender by ethnicity group sample sizes. T scores based on
public safety applicant norms are often more elevated than those based upon community norms. The relatively
homogeneous response to the PAI items by most public safety applicants results in noticeable elevations for
those who answer atypically. Thisfeature is useful to the screening psychologist by identifying scale domains
and specific items (see Critical Items section of the report) to pursue during the interview. Although the public
safety applicant T scores are strongly linked to job-relevant screening criteria and may be used to support the
screening decision, it is not appropriate to assume a link between these scores and the standard clinical
interpretations that have been established for the community-based norms.
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ID: 12-3456789

Test Date: 12/15/2004

Gender: Mae
Ethnic group: Caucasian

6. PAI Subscale profile based on public safety applicant and community sample norms

SOM-C Conversion

SOM-S Somatization

SOM-H Health Concerns

ANX-C Cognitive

ANX-A Affective

ANX-P Physiological

ARD-O Obsessive-Compulsive

ARD-P Phobias

ARD-T Traumatic Stress

DEP-C Cognitive

DEP-A Affective

DEP-P Physiological

MAN-A Activity Level

MAN-G Grandiosity

MAN-I Irritability

PAR-H Hypervigilance

PAR-P Persecution

PAR-R Resentment

CZ-P Psychotic Experiences

SCZ-S Social Detachment

CZ-T Thought Disorder

BOR-A Affective Instability

BOR-| Identity Problems

BOR-N Negative Relationships

BOR-S Self-Harm

ANT-A Antisocial Behaviors

ANT-E Egocentricity

ANT-S Stimulus-Seeking

AGG-A Aggressive Attitude

AGG-V Verbal Aggression

AGG-P Physical Aggression
—@— PAI (N =1,000)

Raw

18

o o N O o o o

w

Score
PAl  PS
43 47
38 43
50 63
38 42
4 39
a1 47
46 48
43 56
a4 M
37 41
39 41
36 41
45 52
72 67
41 48
45 50
39 41
30 35
36 40
36 38
37 43
36 40
41 49
4 37
37 40
45 47
2 M
37 37
34 40
39 40
42 46

GIE

47

65

a2
39
47

49
58
45

41
41
42

52
70
48

51
41
35

40
38
43

41
49
37
39

46

37

40

40
46

<30
—M— PS(Total: N = 17,757)

—A— PS (Gender x Ethnicity)

Note. This profile is based on calculations from all applicantsin the screening process, regardless of the final
selection decision. Ethnic group used for gender- by ethnic-specific profile is Caucasian Male. Refer to the
Professional Issues chapter of the manual for the gender by ethnic group sample sizes.
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7. PAI Full Scale profilebased on normsfor hired, post-probationary police officers, deputies,

and troopers
T-Score T-Score

>90 >90
80 - - 80
nt+— — — - - 170

WRM

MAN
60 - - 60
SOM ALC DOM
PIM
ARD
50 4+—— —— +—\— _ —t — — —— RR— —— 150
NIM
Ul /
o/ ANT DRG NON
ANX PAR BO
40 4 ICN - 40
DEP AGG
STR
S 074
INF

330 ) ) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) ) ) ) 330

Scae ICN INF NIM PIM SOM ANX ARD DEP MAN PAR SCZ BOR ANT ALC DRG AGG SUI STR NON RXR DOM WRM

Rw O O O 24 4 2 12 0 22 6 0 2 4 3 0 3 0 0 0 19 29 36

T 39 3 48 56 58 42 53 39 62 42 37 40 43 58 43 39 46 38 43 49 60 68

Note. n = 2,487. This profile is based on horms calculated from applicants who passed all screening criteria,
were hired, and have served as sworn police officers, deputies or troopersfor at least 1 year. This profileisaso
generated without regard to gender or ethnicity.
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
I1D: 12-3456789 Gender: Mae
Test Date: 12/15/2004 Ethnic group: Caucasian

8. PAI Subscale profile based on normsfor hired, post-probationary police officers, deputies,
and troopers

sore g 40 50 60 70 80 >9
Raw T . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1
OM-C Conversion 0 48
SOM-S Somatization 0 44
SOM-H Health Concerns 4 66
L
ANX-C Cognitive 1 43 ‘
ANX-A Affective 0 40
ANX-P Physiological 1 &0
|
ARD-O Obsessive-Compulsive 8 49 ‘
ARD-P Phobias 4 61
ARD-T Traumatic Stress 0 45
DEP-C Cognitive 0 41
DEP-A Affective 0 42
DEP-P Physiological 0 42

PAR-H Hypervigilance 6 52
PAR-P Persecution 0 41
PAR-R Resentment 0 36

SCZ-P Psychotic Experiences 0 4
SCZ-S Social Detachment 0 39
SCZ-T Thought Disorder

<)
R

BOR-A Affective Instability
BOR-| Identity Problems
BOR-N Negative Relationships
BOR-S Self-Harm

42
52
38

o O N O

ANT-A Antisocial Behaviors

|
|
\ \
\ \
I I

MAN-A  Activity Level 5 54
MAN-G Grandiosity 18 67 ‘ ‘
MAN-I Irritability 4 50 ‘
T
I

3 50
ANT-E Egocentricity 1 45 ./O/T
ANT-S Stimulus-Seeking 0 38 ‘
AGG-A  Aggressive Attitude 0 4 ‘ ‘
AGG-V Verbal Aggression 3 41 \\
AGG-P Physical Aggression 0 47

L) L) L) L) L)
<30 40 50 60 70 80 >90

Note. n = 2,487. This profile is based on norms calculated from applicants who passed all screening criteria,
were hired, and have served as sworn police officers, deputies or troopersfor at least 1 year. This profileisaso
generated without regard to gender or ethnicity.
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
I1D: 12-3456789 Gender: Mae
Test Date: 12/15/2004 Ethnic group: Caucasian

9. Job-relevant Critical 1tem endor sements

This applicant endorsed the following items at a level that may indicate job-relevant concerns. Note that these
items are clustered under the scale or subscale heading to which they belong. The total number of items
included in the scale or subscale is printed after the scale name, followed by the public safety T score based on
the total applicant sample. Below the scale heading is alist of these items beginning with the item number, the
item statement, the level of endorsement (i.e, F, ST, MT, and VT), and the percentage of the applicant
normative sample who endorsed that item at the same level as the applicant.

Psychologists who are experts in public safety screening agree that the content of these items, which are rarely
endorsed in the reported manner by public safety job applicants, may indicate the presence of psychological
traits or characteristics that could affect job performance. One should use caution when interpreting these item
responses because single items are not as reliable as the scales to which they belong. During the interview, it is
useful to discuss selected item endorsements with the applicant to rule out any mismarks or misunderstandings.

Number of Critical Itemsendorsed = 5

ALC - Alcohol Problemg/12 items (PST =54)

15. [Item text was removed from this report for sample purposes.] (VT, 1%)
RXR - Treatment Reection/8 items (PST =52)

282. [Item text was removed from this report for sample purposes.] (F, 6%)
SOM-H - Health Concerns/8items (PST =63)

172. [Item text was removed from this report for sample purposes.] (F, 12%)
ARD-P - Phobias/8 items(PST =56 )

266. [Item text was removed from this report for sample purposes.] (MT, 1%)
ANT-A - Antisocial Behaviors/8items(PST = 47)

251. [Item text was removed from this report for sample purposes.] (F, 15%)
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
I1D: 12-3456789 Gender: Mae
Test Date: 12/15/2004 Ethnic group: Caucasian

10. Omitted items

This section presents the items the applicant left unanswered. The profile should be considered invalid if 18 or
more items have not been answered. This applicant omitted O items.
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Name: Client, Sample Age: 24
I1D: 12-3456789 Gender: Mae
Test Date: 12/15/2004 Ethnic group: Caucasian

11. PAI Interpersonal Style Circumplex

High High
DOM DOM

70 Warm Cold
Control Control

Warm
Control

Cold
Control

................ 60... ...60...
| |
.................. 55... ...55...

Low _:_:_:_l_:_'_'_ High Low e _|_ P High
wrm 30 35 40 45 5|0 55 60 65 70 \WRM WRM O3 —40—4 5|0 55—60—65—70 |\ 5,
.................. 45 L
................ 40... ...40...

Cold Sleli35 Warm Cold el gs Warm
Submission | Submission Submission . | . Submission
30 30
Low Low
DOM DOM

PAI community-based T scores PAI public safety applicant-based T scores

Assessment of interpersonal style using the PAI is based upon Leary’s (1957) interpersonal
circumplex model. This model requires identification of two dimensions of personality that are
central to human interaction, but not correlated with one another. By considering these two
orthogonal scales in combination, the circumplex model characterizes on€'s preferred manner of
interacting with others into one of four quadrants. Morey (1996) suggests using the PAl Dominance
and Warmth scales in this manner to generate the quadrant types displayed above. An associated
asgpect of the theory is the principle of complementarity, which suggests that every interpersonal
behavior has a complement; this complement is the natural reaction of others to the initial behavior
demonstrated by the individual in question. This notion appears to have value in the assessment of
public safety applicants’ suitability for essential job functions such as teamwork, interpersonal
sensitivity, acceptance of criticism, and self control. Because this type of information was not
included in the calculation of the risk factors presented on page 2 of this report, it may offer an
additional perspective to consider during the interview.

Warm Control: 70% of public safety applicants are placed in this category using the PAI
community norms.

Morey (1996) indicates that individuals whose T scores fal into this quadrant, and who are at
average levels (T = 45-55) on both the Dominance and Warmth scales, are likely to be autonomous
and well balanced in their expression of assertiveness, friendliness, and concern for others. Those
with T scores of 56 to 65 on both scales are generaly friendly, extraverted, and quick to help others
who need help. However, very high T scores (T > 65) on both scales suggest that the individud’s
need for affiliation and attention may result in attempts to control and interfere in social interactions
with others. Public safety applicants, particularly those high on both scales, should be interviewed
carefully to rule out a history of behavior that is viewed as abrasive, intrusive, challenging,
demeaning, or confrontational. Applicants classified in this quadrant are the least likely to be rated
as “poorly suited” by psychologists experienced in public safety screening. These applicants are
also less likely to report negative background data.
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Name: Client, Sample
ID: 12-3456789
Test Date: 12/15/2004

12. PAI item responses

1. VT 44,
2. F 45,
3. F 46.
4. F 47.
5 F 48.
6. F 49.
7. F 50.
8. MT 51.
9. F 52.
10. F 53.
11. VT 54,
12. F 55.
13. VT 56.
14. F 57.
15. VT 58.
16. VT 59.
17. F 60.
18. MT 61.
19. F 62.
20. F 63.
21. F 64.
22. F 65.
23. F 66.
24. F 67.
25 F 68.
26. F 69.
27. F 70.
28. VT 71.
29. F 72.
30. F 73.
31. F 74.
32. F 75.
33. F 76.
34. F 77.
35. F 78.
36. MT 79.
37. VT 80.
38. F 81.
39. F 82.
40. F 83.
41. VT 84.
42. F 85.
43. F 86.
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167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.

F
F
F

<
—

S|(_I)|TITI

<TTI<<TTTTTTTT
— — -

TITITITIQTITITI

Age: 24

Gender: Male
Ethnic group: Caucasian

173.
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End of Report

F

n<
7S

m< T
_|

STTI<TTTNI<<TTTTTTT
= =

—

—

B

TITITITIS"FITITITIﬂTITITI<<TITITI<T|1111

216. F
217. ST
218. MT
219. VT
220. F
221. VT
222. F
223. F
224. F
225. MT
226. ST
227. VT
228. ST
229. VT
230. VT
231. F
232. F
233. F
234. F
235. VT
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237. VT
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2390. F
240. VT
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242. MT
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244, NT
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257. ST
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342.
343.
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